
Q&A Summary for Tools for Reporting Medications in ADR Webcast, April 3, 2013 

# Questions Answers 

1 We received NDCs from our 
pharmacy benefits manager (PBM). 
Would it be possible for us to request 
D-codes from them? 

Yes, but ensure they are using the Multum drug 
database. The form for requesting Multum can be 
found on the TARGET website at… 

2 Are we to report only the 
medications listed in the crosswalk 
file?  It is much smaller than our 
formulary.  

You should report all ADAP-funded medications (ARV, 
Hepatitis B, and Hepatitis C medications) dispensed to 
clients for the ADR. If the drugs in your formulary are 
not listed in the NDC/D-Code Crosswalk, you should 
request the Multum drug database.   
 
Remember that all drugs with the same generic name 
or ingredient will have the same D-code, even if they 
have different NDCs, packaging or brand name. 

3 Our NDCs have eleven digits, not 8 or 
9 digits. 

The 11 digit NDC includes the manufacturing product, 
ingredient, and strength (first 9 digits) and packaging 
(last 2 digits). The 9 digit CMS version of the NDC is 
the truncation of the 11 digit. 

4 What are the advantages of using 
Multum vs. NDC/D-Code Crosswalk? 

There are no advantages or disadvantages.  You 
should select whichever option best fits your 
situation.  
 
Multum information is provided in lookup tables.  So, 
it is a good option if you use Access or Sequel and are 
used to using lookup tables, or have a programmer 
who knows how to work with lookup tables.  
 
The NDC/D-Code Crosswalk is an Excel table that lists 
all ARVs, Hep B and C medications, and their 
corresponding D-codes, brand names, and generic 
names.  If you use the crosswalk, you would have to 
have a way to take the information that you do collect 
regarding medications and write a program to 
“translate” it to the information that you need.  This 
may mean using Excel, SAS, or another program to 
help translate the information. 
 
 

5 Will there be a presentation on the 
CAREWare PDI? 

No webcasts are planned on using the PDI.   Please 
refer to the CAREWare portal for resources on the 
Provider Data Import (PDI), including the User 
Manuals, Data Entry Rules, and Specifications:  
http://hab.hrsa.gov/manageyourgrant/careware.html  

6 It seems that we can prepare the data 
and submit in parts.  It may be a 
subject matter for another webcast.  
But can you highlight this process? 

Please refer to the April 10 webcast on Rules for 
Merging ADR Client Level Data files.  This explains 
system rules on how the ADR system will merge client 
records for ADAPs that upload multiple XML files.  

http://hab.hrsa.gov/manageyourgrant/careware.html


# Questions Answers 

7 We collect quantity but not "days 
supply." Is there any way to 
determine days from quantity? 

For the ADR, you will need to report the number of 
days for which each ADAP-funded client medication 
was dispensed.   
 
If you know the quantity (number of tablets) 
dispensed, and the dosage for a specific medication 
(number of tablets taken per day), you should be able 
to calculate the number of days dispensed. 

8 When the NDC/D-Code Crosswalk 
gets updated, how will users be 
notified that there is a change? Will 
updates be sent or will grantees get a 
notification link? 

We will work with HAB to determine the best process 
for communicating updates to the crosswalk.  This will 
depend on the frequency and the nature of the 
changes. 
 
 

 


